

**COUNTY COUNCIL – 6TH FEBRUARY 2018  
CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY AND OVERVIEW  
& SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 9.1**

**Questions to the Council's Appointee on the Combined Authority –  
Councillor Steve Count**

**Question from Councillor Susan van de Ven**

*[Reference – page 299 of the Council agenda]*

1. Looking ahead at the Greater Cambridgeshire Greater Peterborough Local Enterprise Partnership and steps to align its responsibilities with the work of the Combined Authority, how will the Leader ensure that the LEP's geographic remit (including financial support) for strategic cross-county border transport infrastructure is addressed by the Combined Authority?

**Response from Councillor Count**

**Question from Councillor Nichola Harrison**

*[Reference – Agenda Item No.2.1 of the Combined Authority 31 January 2018 agenda]*

2. The Cam Metro scheme has emerged from a study jointly commissioned by the Combined Authority and Greater Cambridge Partnership and yet a report to the CA Board about the scheme states: "The Combined Authority as the strategic transport planning authority for the area will be responsible for leading the next and future phases of the project".

Will Cllr Count please explain the GCP's future role in the project?

**Response from Councillor Count**